··/



## <u>Abstract</u>

Local Self Government Department - Engineering Wing -Establishment - Transfer and posting in the cadre of Assistant Executive Engineer - Orders issued.

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EWB) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2211/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 06-09-2022

- Read 1 Letter No.E1/14/2021/PMULSGD dated 27.07.202 from the Project Director PMURKI.
  - 2 Letter no. E1/7366/22/CE/LSGD dated 21.06.2022 from the Chief Engineer LSGD.
  - 3 GO(Rt)No.1705/2022/LSGD dated 18.07.2022.
  - 4. Representation dated 01.06.2022 submitted by Sri. Sam Vidya Nath.T.R, Asst Exe. Engineer.
  - 5 Representation dated 22.07.2022 submitted by Smt. Shylaja.C.K, Asst Exe. Engineer.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Project Director PMURKI, vide the letter read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above detailed that Sri. Sam Vidya Nath.T.R, Asst Exe. Engineer, Disrtict Panchayath Thiruvananthapuram has obtained NOC for deputation in PMURKI from the Chief Engineer, LSGD, vide the letter read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, before posting Smt.Shylaja.C.K Asst. Exe. Engineer in PMURKI vide the GO read as 3<sup>r d</sup> paper above. Smt.Shylaja.C.K Asst. Exe. Engineer vide the the letter read as 5<sup>th</sup> paper above expressed her willingness to serve in Dist Panchayath, Thiruvananthapuram. In this circumstance, it is requested to reconsider the NOC obtained by Sri. Sam Vidya Nath.T.R, Asst Exe. Engineer, Disrtict Panchayath Thiruvananthapuram for deputation in PMURKI.

Government have examined the matter in detail, as part of it

٩,

Sri. Sam Vidya Nath.T.R, Asst Exe. Engineer, Disrtict Panchayath Thiruvananthapuram is transferred and posted as such in PMURKI on deputation basis for a period of one year under usual terms and conditions of deputation and on reversion Smt. Shylaja.C.K, Asst Exe. Engineer, PMURKI is posted as such in Disrtict Panchayath Thiruvananthapuram.

II. The incumbents shall join forthwith in their respective posts and furnish the RTCs to Government without fail.

(By order of the Governor) T MAYO BHASKAR UNDER SECRETARY

To: 🖊

- 1. The Officers concerned (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD)
- 2. The Chief Engineer, LSGD, Thiruvananthapuram.

- 3. The Secretary, Municipality/BP concerned (through the Chief Engineer, LSGD).
- 4. The Project Director, Project Management Unit Rebuild Kerala Initiative, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 5. The Accountant General (A&E/Audit) of Kerala, Thrissur.
- 6. The District Treasury Officer/Sub Treasury Officer concerned (through the Chief Engineer).
- 7. The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 8. The Web & New Media, I & PRD.
- 9. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order,

Signed by Subha S Date: 13-09-2022 16:32:22 Section Officer

Copy to:- The PS to Hon'ble Minister (LSGD)

Endtho-E1-7366/22/CE/L-SQD Dated - 21.06.2022 This Government order is forwarded to sri. Sam-Joya Nation and Smt. Sbylaja. C.5 through the official klabsite